

No. 14-86

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH
STORES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Mark A. Knueve
Daniel J. Clark
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR
AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay St.
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43216

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Eric S. Dreiband
Yaakov M. Roth
Jeffrey R. Johnson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT	1
A. Title VII Distinguishes Intentional Discrimination from Neutral Employment Policies That Burden Protected Traits	1
B. The EEOC Instructs Employees To Ask for Religious Accommodations, Not To Wait for Employers To Offer.....	4
C. Abercrombie Thrives Because of Its Strong Brand Identity	6
D. Abercrombie Protects and Promotes Its Brand Through Its Look Policy	7
E. Abercrombie Declined To Hire Elauf Because She Did Not Comply with Its Look Policy or Request Accommodation.....	9
F. The District Court Granted Summary Judgment Against Abercrombie on the EEOC’s Failure-To-Accommodate Claim.....	12
G. The Tenth Circuit Reversed	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE EEOC CANNOT SHOW INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION, BUT MUST DO SO TO JUSTIFY THE SOLE RELIEF AT ISSUE HERE	20
A. The EEOC Must Establish Intentional Discrimination To Obtain Reversal Here	20
B. Denying an Exemption from a Neutral Rule Is Not Intentional Discrimination	21
C. Title VII Also Forbids Certain Actions with Discriminatory <i>Effects</i> , But That Is Distinct from <i>Intentional</i> Discrimination	35
II. IF THIS COURT REACHES THE ISSUE, IT SHOULD HOLD THAT EMPLOYERS CANNOT BE LIABLE ABSENT ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF A RELIGIOUS CONFLICT	42
A. Employees and Applicants Should Bear the Burden To Raise Any Religious Conflicts	43
B. The “Suspect a Possible Conflict” Standard Is Invented, Unadministrable, and Inequitable	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED, BUT AT A MINIMUM, TRIABLE FACTUAL DISPUTES PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE EEOC.....	56
CONCLUSION	59
 STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)	1A
42 U.S.C. § 2000e (Excerpts)	3A
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (Excerpts)	4A
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 (Excerpts)	6A
42 U.S.C. § 12112 (Excerpts)	8A
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1	11A
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2 (Excerpts)	12A
29 C.F.R. § 1605.3	14A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Baylor Coll. of Med.</i> , 805 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Abramson v. William Paterson Coll. of N.J.</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	23
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	15
<i>Bradley v. Pizzaco of Neb., Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Brown v. Polk County</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	50
<i>Bultemeyer v. Fort Wayne Cmty. Schs.</i> , 100 F.3d 1281 (7th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	25
<i>Craft v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 1205 (8th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	44
<i>Delo v. Lashley</i> , 507 U.S. 272 (1993).....	46
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970).....	38, 39
<i>Dixon v. Hallmark Cos.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010).....	22, 50
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	28
<i>EEOC v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>EEOC v. GKN Driveline N. Am., Inc.</i> , 1:09CV654, 2010 WL 5093776 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 8, 2010)	44
<i>EEOC v. Trailways, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 54 (D. Colo. 1981)	36
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 94 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1996).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	20
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	25, 33
<i>Endres v. Ind. State Police</i> , 334 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2003).....	3, 22
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	49, 56
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 420 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1970).....	38
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	32
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>Hellinger v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	47
<i>Int'l B'hood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	2, 22, 23
<i>Jackson v. Veri Fresh Poultry, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 1276 (E.D. La. 1969)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	21
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.</i> , 325 P.3d 193 (Wash. 2014)	40
<i>Lubetsky v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	58
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	46
<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	27
<i>Me. Human Rights Comm’n v. Local 1361, United Paperworkers Int’l Union AFL-CIO</i> , 383 A.2d 369 (Me. 1978)	40
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	23, 32, 34
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	54
<i>Rankins v. Comm’n on Prof’l Competence</i> , 593 P.2d 852 (Cal. 1979)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	2, 34, 59
<i>Reed v. Great Lakes Cos.</i> , 330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003)	26, 47
<i>Reed v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 564 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	2, 22, 57
<i>Reid v. Memphis Publ’g Co.</i> , 468 F.2d 346 (6th Cir. 1972)	39, 40
<i>Riley v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 464 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1972)	40
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	29
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	21
<i>Shapolia v. Los Alamos Nat’l Lab.</i> , 992 F.2d 1033 (10th Cir. 1993)	3, 22, 27
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	41
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....	57, 59
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist.</i> , 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Taylor v. Principal Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000).....	12, 27, 31
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	24, 33, 39, 40
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013).....	51
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997).....	22, 27
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	25, 26, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wilson v. Dollar Gen. Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Wondzell v. Alaska Wood Prods., Inc.</i> , 583 P.2d 860 (Alaska 1978)	40
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	1, 34, 36
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	3, 21, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(b).....	45
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	3, 22, 34, 36
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	45
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(2)(A)	46
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 19, 45, 46
Civil Rights Act of 1964, § 703(a), Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 255	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, § 2(7), Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103	39
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1	4
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2	5, 14, 30, 43
29 C.F.R. § 1605.3	55
29 C.F.R. § 1630, App.....	15
118 Cong. Rec. 706 (Jan. 21, 1972).....	39
32 Fed. Reg. 10298 (July 13, 1967).....	37
35 Fed. Reg. 12333 (Aug. 1, 1970)	37
45 Fed. Reg. 72610 (Oct. 31, 1980)	44
Christine Jolls, <i>Antidiscrimination and Accommodation</i> , 115 HARV. L. REV. 642 (2001)	36
EEOC, <i>Best Practices for Eradicating Religious Discrimination in the Workplace</i>	6, 14
EEOC, <i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> , No. 915.003 (July 2008).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC, EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the [ADA], (Oct. 2002)</i>	46
<i>EEOC, Pre-Employment Inquiries and Religious Affiliation or Beliefs</i>	5, 54
<i>EEOC, Religious Garb and Grooming in the Workplace: Rights and Responsibilities</i>	5, 53
<i>EEOC, The Americans With Disabilities Act: Applying Performance And Conduct Standards To Employees With Disabilities (Sept. 2008)</i>	15
H.R. Rep. No. 101-644, pt. 1 at 9 (1990).....	21
